

**TT-L-50G  
INTERIM AMENDMENT 3  
July 20, 1994  
USE IN LIEU OF  
AMENDMENT 2  
August 12, 1977**

**FEDERAL SPECIFICATION**

**LACQUER, NITROCELLULOSE, ACRYLIC AND ACRYLIC-BUTYRATE,  
AEROSOL (IN PRESSURIZED DISPENSERS)**

This interim amendment was developed by the General Services Administration, Federal Supply Service, based upon currently available technical information.

The General Services Administration has authorized the use of this interim amendment which forms a part of TT-L-50G dated September 17, 1976, by all federal agencies.

**PAGE 2**

Paragraph 2.1, delete the references to UU-C-282, PPP-B-636, PPP-B-640, PPP-F-320, FED-STD-102, and MIL-STD-129. On line 19, change "Tariff Order Section" to "Traffic Department".

Paragraph 3.1.4, delete and replace with the following:

**"3.1.4 Ozone Depleting Substances. The manufacturer shall certify that neither the solvent nor the propellant contain any class 1 ozone depleting substances."**

**PAGE 3**

Paragraph 3.3.2, delete in it's entirety.

**PAGE 4**

Paragraph 3.3.5, line 2, change "0.5" to "0.06".

**PAGE 7**

Table III, line 8, add "4.4.18" under test paragraph.

**PAGE 8**

Paragraph 4.4.5, delete in it's entirety.

Paragraph 4.4.11, line 3, delete "18 hours" and add "24 hours".

**PAGE 9**

Add paragraph 4.4.18 as follows:

**4.4.18 Lead content. Determine lead content in accordance with ASTM D 3335 or by the use of an xray fluorescence spectrometer capable of determining lead at a minimum range of 0.03 through 1.0 percent mass of nonvolatile with an accuracy within plus or minus 5.0 percent. The xray method shall be used in case of dispute.**

TT-L-50G

Delete paragraphs 5.1 through 5.2.3 and substitute the following:

5.1 Packaging and packing. The lacquer shall be furnished in the quantities specified. (see 6.4).  
The packaging and packing shall be as specified. (see 6.4)

PAGE 10

Paragraph 6.4, delete line (c) and (f).

PREPARING ACTIVITY  
GSA-FSS